
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Standards 
Committee 

Date: Friday, 20th October, 2006 

Time: 3.45 p.m. 

Place: 
The Council Chamber, 
Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of 
the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Heather Donaldson 

Room 20, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Tel: 01432 261829, Email: 
hdonaldson@herefordshire.gov.uk 

  
 
County of Herefordshire 
District Council 





COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 20TH OCTOBER, 2006 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
for the Meeting of the Standards Committee 

 
To: Robert Rogers (Independent Member) (Chairman) 

Councillors John Edwards and John Stone 
 David Stevens (Independent Member) 
 Richard Gething (Parish and Town Council Representative) 
 John Hardwick (Parish and Town Council Representative) 
 

  

  

 Pages 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE     
   
 To receive apologies for absence.  
   
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST     
   
 To receive any declarations of interest by members in respect of items on 

the Agenda. 
 

   
3. MINUTES   1 - 8  
   
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 30 June, 2006.    
   
4. APPLICATIONS FOR DISPENSATIONS RECEIVED FROM TOWN AND 

PARISH COUNCILS   
9 - 10  

   
 To produce guidance for Town and Parish Councils in respect of 

applications for dispensations.   
 
Wards: County wide 

 

   
5. DISPENSATIONS - DRAFT GUIDANCE FOR TOWN AND PARISH 

COUNCILS   
11 - 14  

   
 To note the attached guidance for Town and Parish Councils in respect of 

applications for dispensations.  This version includes revisions suggested 
by the Standards Committee at its meeting on 30 June 2006.  Amendments 
from HALC are awaited.   
 
Wards: County wide 

 

   
6. HEARINGS: DRAFT GUIDANCE FOR PARTICIPANTS     
   
 To consider and approve a draft internal procedure note in respect of the 

processes relating to Standards Committee Hearings.   
 
Wards: County wide 
 
DOCUMENT TO FOLLOW 

 

   
7. ANNUAL REPORT 2005/06     
   
 To consider the Standards Committee’s Annual Report.   

 
Wards: County wide 
 

 



 

DOCUMENT TO FOLLOW 
   
8. HEREFORDSHIRE CORPORATE GOVERNANCE CODE   15 - 22  
   
 To comment on the Code recently approved by the Audit and Corporate 

Governance Committee.   
 
Wards: County wide 

 

   
9. STANDARDS BOARD FOR ENGLAND BULLETIN 30   23 - 32  
   
 To consider the attached bulletin which sets out the SBE’s proposed 

approach to monitoring local investigations.   
 
Wards: County wide 

 

   
10. "A QUESTION OF STANDARDS"   33 - 58  
   
 To note the recent publication by the Cornerstone Group, and the 

Standards Board for England’s response to it.   
 
Wards: County wide 

 

   
11. STANDARDS BOARD FOR ENGLAND ANNUAL REVIEW: 

"DEVOLUTION"   
59 - 70  

   
 To note the attached SBE Annual Review.   

 
Wards: County wide 

 

   
12. FIFTH ANNUAL ASSEMBLY OF STANDARDS COMMITTEES     
   
 To review the Fifth Annual Assembly of Standards Committees, which took 

place in Birmingham on 16 and 17 October 2006.   
 
Wards: County wide 

 

   
13. TRAINING EVENTS     
   
 To receive an oral update from Alan McLaughlin, Head of Legal and 

Democratic Services in respect of forthcoming training events.   
 
Wards: County wide 

 

   
14. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS     
   
 To note that the next meeting of the Standards Committee will be held at 

2.00 p.m. on Friday 12 January 2007 in the Council Chamber at 
Brockington.  Future meeting dates are as follows: 
 

• Friday 13 April 2007 at 2.00 p.m. 
 
To consider the following proposed further meeting dates: 
 

• 06 July 2007 at 2.00 p.m. 

• 19 October 2007 at 2.00 p.m. 

• 18 January 2008 at 2.00 p.m. 

• 25 April 2008 at 2.00 p.m. 

 

   
EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS   
  
In the opinion of the Proper Officer, the following item will not be, or is likely 
not to be, open to the public and press at the time it is considered. 

 



 

 
RECOMMENDATION: that under section 100(A)(4) of the Local 

Government Act 1972, the public be excluded 
from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Schedule 12(A) of the Act, as 
indicated below 

  
15. DETERMINATIONS BY THE STANDARDS BOARD FOR ENGLAND   71 - 74  
   
 To update the Committee about determinations by the Standards Board for 

England concerning the county.   
 
Wards: County wide 
 
This item discloses information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of a particular person (other than the Authority).   

 

   





COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Standards Committee held at 
The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford on Friday, 30th June, 2006 at 2.00 p.m. 

Present: Robert Rogers (Independent Member)(Chairman) 

Councillor John Edwards and Councillor John Stone 
David Stevens (Independent Member) 
Richard Gething (Parish and Town Council Representative) 
John Hardwick (Parish and Town Council Representative) 

  
  
  
72. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
  
 There were no apologies for absence.  
  
73. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
  
 The following declaration of interest was made: 

Member Item Interest 

Robert Rogers Agenda Item 12 (APPLICATION 
FOR A DISPENSATION RECEIVED 
FROM A TOWN COUNCIL) 

Declared a prejudicial 
interest and left the 
meeting for the duration 
of this item.   

  
74. MINUTES  
  

RESOLVED: (unanimously) that the minutes of the meeting held on 21 April 
2006 be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman (Robert Rogers and David Stevens in this instance 
because both chaired part of the meeting).  

  
75. APPLICATIONS FOR DISPENSATIONS RECEIVED FROM TOWN AND PARISH 

COUNCILS  
  
 The Committee considered a report outlining an application for a dispensation 

received from Brilley Parish Council.   

Members referred to the Relevant Authorities (Standards Committees) 
(Dispensations) Regulations 2002, which enabled them to grant dispensations in 
circumstances when the number of councillors that would be prohibited from 
participating in the business of the Council (due to them having a prejudicial interest) 
would exceed 50%.   

Two of the current five members of Brilley Parish Council had requested a 
dispensation in relation to Brilley Village Hall.  Although the number of councillors 
requesting the dispensation did not exceed 50%, they had felt that the dispensation 
was necessary on the basis that, under the present circumstances, if an additional 

AGENDA ITEM 3

1



STANDARDS COMMITTEE FRIDAY, 30TH JUNE, 2006 

one of the five councillors was not present at the meeting when village hall matters 
needed to be discussed, the Parish Council would not be quorate.   

Members acknowledged that there was merit in supporting such requests from 
parish councils where there was genuine difficulty in transacting business due to the 
small number of councillors present.   

RESOLVED: (unanimously) that the request for dispensation received from Mr 
R. Lloyd and Mr P. Bufton of Brilley Parish Council, be granted 
until 30 June 2010.  

  
76. DISPENSATIONS: DRAFT GUIDANCE FOR TOWN AND PARISH COUNCILS  
  
 The Committee considered the first draft of a short guidance leaflet and application 

form for town and parish councillors, outlining the broad principles of dispensations 
and the circumstances in which they might be required.   

Members noted that the Head of Legal and Democratic Services, Alan McLaughlin, 
had consulted the Herefordshire Association of Local Councils (HALC) about the 
draft and was awaiting a response.  Mr. Richard Gething reported that HALC wanted 
the leaflet to provide more information, including a definition of “dispensation” and 
some examples.  In addition, HALC had felt that the leaflet needed to focus more on 
how dispensations affected parishes rather than larger authorities.   

In particular, members made the following points: 

• Para 3 – this was unlikely to apply and should be removed, because to date, 
all applications for dispensations had related to ongoing prejudicial interests, 
and not ones that had would arise for one particular meeting only.   

• Para 5 – The dispensation should have a “generic” form, thus eliminating the 
need to indicate the date of the meeting (particularly since this was often 
unknown).   

• Para 6(i) – Members commented that they had gone against this principle in 
an earlier agenda item (Minute – refers), and it was not applicable, therefore.  

• Para 7 – The suggestion of a one-year period was not backed by the 
Regulations, (which suggested a four-year period).   

• The guidance also needed to reflect Para 3 (1) (B) and (C) of the Relevant 
Authorities (Standards Committees) (Dispensations) Regulations 2002 in 
more detail.   

RESOLVED: (unanimously) that: 

(i) the Head of Legal and Democratic Services be thanked for his 
work so far on the dispensations guidance leaflet; 

(ii) the guidance be revised as indicated in the above minute; and 

(iii) subject to formal comments from HALC, any revisions be agreed 
by correspondence, and the guidance be finalised before the 
Standards Committee meeting to be held on 20 October, 2006.  

  
77. HEARINGS: DRAFT GUIDANCE FOR PARTICIPANTS  
  
 Members noted that work was continuing on the written guidance for those attending 

hearings.  The aim of the guidance was to make participants aware of what to expect 
from the process at the earliest stage possible.   

2



STANDARDS COMMITTEE FRIDAY, 30TH JUNE, 2006 

RESOLVED: (unanimously) that the draft guidance for participants in hearings 
be considered in detail by the Standards Committee at its 
meeting to be held on 20 October 2006.   

  
78. HEARINGS: DRAFT INTERNAL PROCEDURE NOTE  
  
 Ms Heather Donaldson, Democratic Services Officer, circulated a draft internal 

procedure note which took account of all the recent hearings guidance produced by 
the Standards Board for England, and of the Committee’s own administrative 
arrangements.  She added that the document required further work, particularly in 
relation to providing a timeline for events, and would be considered in detail at the 
next meeting.   

RESOLVED: (unanimously) that the draft internal procedure note for hearings 
be considered in detail by the Standards Committee at its 
meeting to be held on 20 October 2006.  

  
79. WEST MERCIA INDEPENDENT MEMBERS' FORUM  
  
 Mr. David Stevens reported on the meeting of the West Mercia Independent 

Members’ Forum, held in Oswestry on 07 June 2006. the meeting had concentrated 
on members’ varied experiences of hearings.  The Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services had also attended the meeting, and he and Mr Stevens had made a 
significant contribution to the discussion.  As a result, other Authorities would be 
using some of Herefordshire’s guidance and forms at their hearings.   

The Forum had also discussed moves to compile its own database of Independent 
Members, following confirmation from the Standards Board that it did not have such 
a database.   

RESOLVED:  (unanimously) that the report be noted.  
  
80. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
  
 The next Standards Committee meeting would be held at 3.45 p.m. on 20 October 

2006.  Future meeting dates were noted as follows: 

• Friday 12 January 2007 at 2.00 p.m. 

• Friday 13 April 2007 at 2.00 p.m. 

In addition, the Committee discussed the following other important dates: 

• HALC Training Events: The Committee would be involved in joint training 
sessions with HALC in October/November 2006 and again early in 2007.  
The sessions would focus on raising awareness of ethics and standards 
issues.   

• Fifth Annual Assembly of Standards Committees: Birmingham, 16-17 
October 2006.  Members would inform the Democratic Services Officer about 
their preferences for travelling to the event.  

  
81. DETERMINATIONS BY THE STANDARDS BOARD FOR ENGLAND  
  
 The Committee considered a report on the current investigations by the Standards 

Board for England in respect of complaints of alleged misconduct against certain 
councillors during 2006.  The report provided additional information on the precise 

3



STANDARDS COMMITTEE FRIDAY, 30TH JUNE, 2006 

nature of allegations, with particular reference to the different matters that may be 
raised under the general heading of “Conduct”.   

Members noted that most complaints received by the Standards Board related to the 
planning process.  They said that the information would help them to focus training 
and guidance in the right areas.  Mr Richard Gething said that he would obtain 
HALC’s 2005/06 training statistics in time for the Committee’s next meeting, which 
would also help identify trends, and areas where training might be needed.  The 
Chairman added that a councillor’s training record had sometimes influenced 
decisions made at hearings, and those made by the Adjudication Panel for England; 
therefore it was necessary to emphasise to councillors the importance of training.   

In addition, members noted the appeal decision by the Adjudication Panel for 
England (APE) in respect of a hearing held on 10 March 2006 (Ref. Councillor Allan 
Lloyd of Kington Town Council).  The Committee’s decision at that hearing had been 
strongly upheld by the President of the APE, who had decided that there were no 
grounds for appeal.  The Democratic Services Officer would look into putting the 
appeal decision and covering letter from the APE onto the Council’s website.   

RESOLVED: (unanimously) that: 

(i) the report be noted; 

(ii) HALC’s 2005/06 training statistics be made available at the 
Committee’s meeting to be held on 20 October 2006; and 

(iii) The APE appeal decision and covering letter in respect of the 
hearing held on 10 March 2006 (Councillor Allan Lloyd of Kington 
Town Council), be posted on the Council’s website.  

  
82. APPLICATION FOR A DISPENSATION RECEIVED FROM A TOWN COUNCIL  

(Pages 1 - 2) 
  

(Note: The Chairman, Robert Rogers, declared a prejudicial interest in respect of this 
item, vacated the Chair and left the meeting.  David Stevens took the Chair for the 
remainder of the meeting.  ) 

The Committee considered a report outlining an application for a dispensation 
received from Kington Town Council.   

Members referred to the Relevant Authorities (Standards Committees) 
(Dispensations) Regulations 2002, which enabled them to grant dispensations in 
circumstances when the number of councillors that would be prohibited from 
participating in the business of the Council (due to them having a prejudicial interest) 
would exceed 50%.   

RESOLVED: (unanimously) that the request for dispensation received from: 

Mrs E. Banks Mrs R. Bradbury 
Mrs V. Carpenter Mr H. Jones 
Mr D. East Mr S. Reynolds 
Mrs E. Newman Mr B. Thomas 
Mr J. Ford Mr T. Bounds 
Mrs B. Trumper Mrs S. Reeves 
Mr M. Turner Mr A. Lloyd 

4



STANDARDS COMMITTEE FRIDAY, 30TH JUNE, 2006 

be granted, subject to the following conditions.   

• The dispensation will run for a limited period of nine months from the 
date of Herefordshire Council’s letter informing the Town Council of the 
grant of dispensation, and after that time it will expire; and 

• The dispensation applies only to the matters stated in the Town 
Council’s letter dated 18 January 2006, and to no other matters.   

  
The meeting ended at 3.00 p.m. CHAIRMAN

5



6



MINUTE ITEM 82

1

Document is Restricted

7



28



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 20 OCTOBER 2006 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Alan McLaughlin, Head of Legal and 

Democratic Services on 01432 260200 

 

 

DISPENSATIONS TO TOWN AND PARISH COUNCILS 

Report By: Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 

 

Purpose 

1. To consider an application for dispensation received from Yarkhill Parish 
Council.   

Financial Implications 

2. None 

Background 

3. Under the Code of Conduct, town and parish councillors are prohibited from 
participating in matters in which they have a prejudicial interest.  In the normal 
course of events this would not prejudice the proper working of their councils.  
There are instances, however, when the number of councillors who would be 
prohibited from participating will impede the transaction of business.  

4. The Relevant Authorities (Standards Committee) (Dispensations) Regulations 
2002 give Standards Committees the power to grant dispensations in 
circumstances where the number of councillors that are prohibited from 
participating in the business of the council exceeds 50% of those who are 
entitled or required to participate.   

5. In each case, the councillor must request the dispensation in writing, setting 
out why the dispensation is desirable.  The Standards Committee must then 
decide whether, in all the circumstances, it is appropriate to grant the 
dispensation.   

6. The 2002 regulations also specify two circumstances where a dispensation 
may not be granted; first, in respect of participation in business conducted 
more than 4 years after the date on which the dispensation was granted; and, 
secondly in relation to prejudicial interests concerning attendance at a scrutiny 
committee meeting which is scrutinising the activity of any other committee to 
which the member belongs, or for executive members in relation to their own 
portfolios.   

AGENDA ITEM 4

9



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 20 OCTOBER 2006 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Alan McLaughlin, Head of Legal and 

Democratic Services on 01432 260200 

 

 

 

7. Two out of the six members of Yarkhill Parish Council have requested a 
dispensation in relation Yarkhill Village Hall.  The two members are: 

Mr J. Rawsthorne 
Mr J.T. Godsall 

8. Both are members of the Village Hall Committee, and the dispensation will 
enable members to discuss village hall matters.   

RECOMMENDATION 

THAT (a) the Committee considers granting the two members of 
Yarkhill Parish Council named in the report, a dispensation 
in respect of Yarkhill Village Hall.   

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

• Letter from the Clerk to Yarkhill Parish Council dated 22 June 2006 and 18 September 2006 

10



 
 
 

Information Leaflet and Application Form 
 

for Parish and Town Councils 
 
 
 

Guidance 
 

in respect of 
 

Dispensation requested by 
 

Town and Parish Councillors 
 
 
 

Leaflet issued jointly by Herefordshire 
 

Standards Committee and Herefordshire 
 

Association of Local Councils (HALC) 
 
 
 
 

September 2006 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA ITEM 5

11



 
 
 
 
 
1.0 Under Section 81 of the Local Government Act 2000 and the Relevant 

Authorities (Standards Committee) (Dispensations) Regulations 2002 

came into force on the 18th March 2002.  These regulations permit the 

Herefordshire Standards Committee to grant a dispensation to a 

member of a Parish or Town Council on a matter with which they would 

otherwise not be permitted to deal, as a result of a prejudicial interest.  

Until such a dispensation is granted a Parish or Town Councillor may 

not participate in the consultation of the matter before the Council, its 

Committees or Sub-Committees. 

 

2.0 The Standards Committee at the meeting following receipt of the 

request will conclude having regard to the matters set out in the 

attached application form and the contents thereof, and to all other 

circumstances of the case, if it is appropriate to grant the dispensation.  

The duration of such a dispensation will not exceed 4 years unless 

otherwise stated in the grant  

 

3.0 A Parish or Town Council may seek dispensation on behalf of a 

Councillor(s), by completing the attached application form and sending 

it to the Monitoring Officer at Herefordshire Council at:- Brockington, 35 
[...]
ess over a district councillor's

conviction, 20 years ago, for the theft of a small

sum of money. The complainant alleged that by

being a convicted thief the councillor in question

had brought his authority into disrepute. We noted

that the Standards Board does not have jurisdiction

over matters that occurred before the adoption of

the Code of Conduct.

Monitoring local Investigations

of an appropriate standard. These investigations

had all been carried out by officers other than the

monitoring officer. It is important that careful

thought is given to who carries out an investigation

and the skills and resources needed to carry it out

thoroughly.

A new approach to monitoring local investigations

Now that the local investigation of complaints has

been underway for 18 months we have reviewed

our approach to dealing with the issues that give

cause for concern. In future:

Within six weeks of referral, we will confirm

with the monitoring officer that the

investigation is underway, resolve any issues

and enquire about the anticipated completion

date. We will maintain contact with monitoring

officers to ensure investigations proceed

expeditiously.

We will not comment on draft reports so that

we are not seen to be an integral part of what

is a local process.

If we see minor problems in a report, we will

refrain from commenting before the standards

committee has met. We may then raise the

matter informally with the monitoring officer

after the standards committee has reached its

decision.

We will raise more serious matters with the

monitoring officer before the standards

committee has met to consider the report.

We will contact the chief executive if we think

there is a serious problem with the outcome of

the standards committee hearing — for

example, if there is a flawed interpretation of

the Code of Conduct.

We will refer any complaints we receive about

the process of an investigation or a standards

committee hearing to the coun

Minutes of the meeting


COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Standards Committee held at : 
The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford on Friday, 20th October, 2006 at 3.45 p.m. 
  

Present: Robert Rogers (Independent Member)(Chairman) 
   
 Councillor John Edwards and Councillor John Stone 

David Stevens (Independent Member) 
Richard Gething (Parish and Town Council Representative) 
John Hardwick (Parish and Town Council Representative) 

 

 

  
  
  
83. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
  
 (Note: The Chairman, Mr Robert Rogers, had been unavoidably delayed and was 

not present at the meeting for this item.  Mr David Stevens took the Chair in his 
absence.) 
 
There were no apologies for absence.   

  
84. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
  
 (Note: The Chairman, Mr Robert Rogers, had been unavoidably delayed and was 

not present at the meeting for this item.  Mr David Stevens took the Chair in his 
absence.) 
 
There were no declarations of interest received.   

  
85. MINUTES   
  
 (Note: The Chairman, Mr Robert Rogers, had been unavoidably delayed and was 

not present at the meeting for this item.  Mr David Stevens took the Chair in his 
absence.) 

RESOLVED: (unanimously) that the minutes of the meeting held on 30 June 
2006 be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman (Robert Rogers and David Stevens both signed in this 
instance, because both chaired part of the meeting).   

  
86. APPLICATIONS FOR DISPENSATIONS RECEIVED FROM TOWN AND PARISH 

COUNCILS   
  
 The Committee considered a report outlining an application for a dispensation 

received from Yarkhill Parish Council.   
 
Members referred to the Relevant Authorities (Standards Committees) 
(Dispensations) Regulations 2002, which enabled them to grant dispensations in 
circumstances when the number of councillors that would be prohibited from 
participating in the business of the council (due to them having a prejudicial interest) 
would exceed 50%.   
 
 



 

The application was from two out of the six members of Yarkhill Parish Council, in 
relation to Yarkhill Village Hall, and therefore amounted to less that 50% of the 
Parish Council membership.  Members commented that there were many similar 
examples in Herefordshire of smaller parish councils which might have less than 
50% of its members exempted from a particular discussion.  In theory, this meant 
that they would not be in a position to have a dispensation granted.  The fact 
remained, however, that they might still struggle to be quorate if one or two 
additional members were also absent.   
 
The Committee felt that the wording “where the number of councillors that are 
prohibited from participating in the business of the council exceeds 50% of those 
who are entitled or required to participate” was ambiguous.  In relation to Yarkhill 
Parish Council, the Committee questioned the exact meanings of “entitled” and 
“required”, and whether either word was a reference to a quorum.   
 
Members decided to grant the dispensation to both applicants, and seek clarification 
from the Standards Board for England (SBE) about the meaning of the Regulations.  
If, upon receipt of clarification, the Parish Council’s position was any different to that 
agreed, the Committee would inform the Parish Council.   

RESOLVED: (unanimously) that: 

(i) the request for dispensation received from Mr J. 
Rawsthorne and Mr J.T. Godsall of Yarkhill Parish Council 
be granted; 

(ii) the Head of Legal and Democratic Services seek 
clarification from the SBE in respect of Paragraph 3.1 (i) of 
the Relevant Authorities (Standards Committees) 
(Dispensations) Regulations 2002; and 

(iii) if, upon receipt of clarification, any changes are required 
to the dispensation granted to Yarkhill Parish Council, the 
Committee will inform the Parish Council.   

  
87. DISPENSATIONS - DRAFT GUIDANCE FOR TOWN AND PARISH COUNCILS   
  
 Mr Alan McLaughlin, Head of Legal and Democratic Services, outlined amendments 

to the draft Dispensations Guidance for Town and Parish Councils, and Mr Richard 
Gething submitted amendments suggested by the Herefordshire Association of Local 
Councils (HALC).  Having considered all relevant aspects, the Committee agreed on 
the final draft.   

RESOLVED: (unanimously) that the Dispensations Guidance for Town and 
Parish Councils be finalised and prepared for use as soon as 
possible.   

  
88. HEARINGS: DRAFT GUIDANCE FOR PARTICIPANTS   
  
 The Chairman circulated a draft document which aimed to assist participants in 

hearings in becoming familiar with the hearing process at the earliest stage possible.  
The guidance covered frequently asked questions and addressed some of the 
common misconceptions.  The Committee felt that the document required an 
additional paragraph explaining the difference between a witness called to give 
evidence about the facts of a particular case, and a witness called to give evidence 
of mitigating factors.  Members agreed the following additional paragraph to be 
inserted after the eleventh paragraph in the document: 



 

 
“If you are called as a witness in mitigation, following the finding of fact by the 
Committee or Sub-Committee, you may present special factors that you wish 
the Committee or Sub-Committee to take into account in reaching its decision 
on the penalty or sanction to be imposed.  Please note that you will not be able 
to review or comment on findings already made by the Committee or Sub-
Committee.” 

RESOLVED: (unanimously) that the Brief for Those Attending a Standards 
Committee Hearing be approved, subject to an additional 
paragraph as above, and be distributed to participants before a 
hearing as well as being distributed at the hearing itself.   

  
89. ANNUAL REPORT 2005/06   
  
 Members considered a draft Standards Committee Annual Report, and suggested 

the following: 
 

• The finalised report be produced as a “stand alone” colour booklet for 
circulation to other Authorities, Standards Committees, Town and Parish 
Councils, the Standards Board and other interested organisations; 

• Some members provided updated information in respect of their personal 
details; 

• The report would cover the period up to the end of 2006, rather than following 
the Municipal year; 

• Additional sections would be inserted on Devolution, including its potential 
impact on resources and training, and on HALC (in consultation with Mr 
Gething).   

RESOLVED: (unanimously) that the Standards Committee Annual report be 
amended as agreed in the above minute, and the new draft be 
considered at the Committee’s next meeting on 12 January 2007.   

  
90. HEREFORDSHIRE CORPORATE GOVERNANCE CODE   
  
 Members commented on the Council’s Code of Corporate Governance, which 

followed joint guidance produced by CIPFA and SOLACE.  They suggested 
amendments to Paragraph 42, such as expanding the information to include more 
details about the Council’s ethical framework, and the roles of the Monitoring Officer 
and the Standards Committee.  They felt that the document should also make 
specific reference to the various codes that the Standards Committee had developed 
and continued to monitor, such as the Code of Conduct, and protocols relating to the 
use of Council resources, and to Planning matters. 
 
Mr A. McLaughlin reported that he would also make any further revisions to the 
document that he considered necessary from a legal viewpoint.   

RESOLVED: (unanimously) that the Council’s Code of Corporate Governance 
be revised, including the amendments suggested above, in 
consultation with the Chairman of the Standards Committee and 
the Head of Legal and Democratic Services.   

  
91. STANDARDS BOARD FOR ENGLAND BULLETIN 30   
  
 Members considered the Standards Board for England Bulletin 30, with particular 

reference to protocols on dealing with the Media, and the SBE’s proposed approach 
to monitoring local investigations.   



 

 
Mr Robert Blower, Head of Communications, was present during the discussion.  He 
reported that revisions to the Council’s own protocols on dealing with the media were 
under way.  The new protocols would include much of the SBE’s guidance on the 
basis that it was comprehensive, clear and easy to follow.   
 
Members did not agree with the SBE’s suggestion that, in the event of a serious 
problem with the outcome of a Standards Committee hearing, the SBE would contact 
the Council’s Chief Executive in the first instance.  They felt that that this proposal 
detracted from the Committee’s autonomy, and that members would prefer to be the 
first point of contact in the event of a problem.   

RESOLVED: (unanimously) that: 

(i) The Council’s protocols on dealing with the media be 
revised to include the SBE guidance; and 

(ii) Mr A. McLaughlin would convey the Standards 
Committee’s opinion on referring problems with hearings 
to the Chief Executive, to Paul Hoey, Head of Policy and 
Guidance at the SBE.   

  
92. "A QUESTION OF STANDARDS"   
  
 The Committee noted a paper produced by the Cornerstone Group (of Members of 

Parliament), and the SBE’s detailed response to it.   

RESOLVED: (unanimously) that the report be noted.   
  
93. STANDARDS BOARD FOR ENGLAND ANNUAL REVIEW: "DEVOLUTION"   
  
 The Committee considered the Standards Board for England Annual Review, which 

centred on the continued move to a system of local assessment of complaints, and 
the SBE’s adoption of the role of strategic regulator within this framework.  As part of 
this devolution, the SBE proposed to issue a simpler, clearer and locally owned 
Code of Conduct.  It anticipated that the Code would be issued in time for May 2007, 
and that the consultation would begin shortly.   

RESOLVED: (unanimously) that the report be noted.   
  
94. FIFTH ANNUAL ASSEMBLY OF STANDARDS COMMITTEES   
  
 Various members reported on the Annual Assembly of Standards Committees, which 

took place at the International Conference Centre in Birmingham on 16 and 17 
October 2006.  Mr Gething and Councillor Stone had attended this event for one 
day, and Mr Stevens, Mr Hardwick and Councillor Edwards had attended for both 
days.  Over 700 delegates participated in specialist discussion groups and listened 
to addresses from key speakers on standards and ethics issues.  Members felt that 
the conference had proved to be an invaluable resource for training and information, 
and was an essential forum for exchanging ideas highlighting important issues.  The 
recurrent theme was devolution, and the implications that this would have for 
resources.  Members also gained the insight, from discussions with members from 
other areas, that the Herefordshire Standards Committee was extremely well 
supported by the Council, had gained significant experience in conducting hearings, 
and was at the cutting edge of ethics and standards.   

RESOLVED: (unanimously) that the report be noted.   



 

  
95. TRAINING EVENTS   
  
 Mr A McLaughlin reported that there would be a joint training session with HALC on 

29 November 2006, on the Code of Conduct.  Members expressed an interest in 
attending informally.  Mr McLaughlin was also liaising with Mr Simon Mallinson, 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services at Worcester County Council, to provide 
joint training for Standards Committee Members in Herefordshire and 
Worcestershire, and on the Combined Fire and Rescue Authority and the West 
Mercia Police Authority.   
 
Mr Gething produced statistics on training from HALC, and said that he would put 
these into a clearer format in time for the next meeting.   

RESOLVED: (unanimously) that the report be noted.   
  
96. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS   
  
 The next Standards Committee meeting would be held at 2.00 p.m. on Friday 12 

January 2007 in the Council Chamber at Brockington.  Future meeting dates were 
noted as follows: 
 

• Friday 13 April 2007 at 2.00 p.m. 
 
In addition, members also approved the following meeting dates: 
 

• 06 July 2007 at 2.00 p.m. 

• 19 October 2007 at 2.00 p.m. 

• 18 January 2008 at 2.00 p.m. 

• 25 April 2008 at 2.00 p.m. 
  
97. DETERMINATIONS BY THE STANDARDS BOARD FOR ENGLAND   
  
 (Note: Councillor Edwards was not present during the discussion on this item, having 

left the meeting to attend another engagement).   
 
The Committee considered a report on the current investigations by the Standards 
Board for England in respect of complaints of alleged misconduct against certain 
councillors during 2006.   
 
Arising from this discussion, members also looked at how hearing and meeting 
information was displayed in the Council’s website, and felt that a more consistent 
approach was needed.  They also looked at how standards and ethics issues were 
displayed on the home page, and expressed the view that there was great merit in 
providing more detail, and that accessibility to a greater range of external links and 
information was required.   

RESOLVED (unanimously) that: 

(i) the report be noted; and 

(ii) the Head of Legal and Democratic Services and the 
Democratic Services Officer explore ways to improve and 
update the Council’s website in relating to standards and 
ethics issues.   

The meeting ended at 5.35 p.m. CHAIRMAN 
 


